

---

**CASE NO. 15-1390**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**WALTER BARRY** by his next friend Elaine Barry, **DONITHA COPELAND**,  
and **KENNETH L. ANDERSON**,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, and  
**WESTSIDE MOTHERS**,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

**-vs-**

**NICK LYON**, in his official capacity as Director,  
**Michigan Department of Human Services**

*Defendant – Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

Oral Argument Requested

---

Jacqueline Doig (P37105)  
Katie Linehan (P77974)  
Center for Civil Justice  
436 South Saginaw – Suite 400  
Flint, MI 48502  
(810)244-8044; Fax: (810) 244-5550  
jdoig@ccj-mi.org  
klinehan@ccj-mi.org

Miriam Aukerman (P63165)  
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of  
Michigan  
1514 Wealthy SE, Suite 242  
Grand Rapids, MI 49506  
(616) 301-0930; Fax: (616) 301-0640  
maukerman@aclumich.org

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interests

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 15-1390 Case Name: Walter Barry, et al., v. Nick Lyon

Name of Counsel: Jacqueline Doig

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Walter Barry, et al.  
makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. Defendant’s “Fugitive Felon” Policies .....	5
II. Defendant’s Actions Against the Named Plaintiffs.....	7
A. Walter Barry .....	7
B. Donitha Copeland .....	8
C. Kenneth Anderson .....	9
D. Heather Woodward.....	10
E. Westside Mothers .....	10
III. Procedural History .....	11
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Summary of Argument .....	15
II. Standard of Review.....	18
III. Plaintiffs Have Standing and Their Claims Are Not Moot.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	18
1. Plaintiffs Suffered “Injuries in Fact” that are Traceable to Defendant and Redressable by the Court.....	19
2. Organizational Plaintiff Westside Mothers Has Standing.....	20
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot.....	21
1. Named Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Moot.....	21
2. The Classes’ Claims are Not Moot.....	25

IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Certifying the Class and Subclass.....	26
V. Plaintiffs Have A Private Right of Action Under §1983 to Enforce the FNA Provisions at Issue in Counts II and III.....	29
A. The Framework for Determining a Private Right of Action in §1983 Cases.....	29
B. §2020(e)(10) and §2014(a) Speak in Unambiguous, Mandatory Terms, and Have an Individual Focus, Thus Creating Individual Rights. ....	31
1. §2020(e)(10) Creates a Privately-Enforceable Right to Due Process (Count II).....	32
2. §2014(a) Creates a Privately-Enforceable Right to Food Assistance (Count III). ....	33
3. Statutory References to the State Plan Do Not Transform Individual Rights into Aggregate Norms.....	34
C. Defendant Has Not Met His Burden of Demonstrating That Congress Intended to Foreclose §1983 Enforcement. ....	35
1. Agency Enforcement Power Does Not Preclude a Private Right of Action. ....	36
2. 7 U.S.C. §2014(k)(2) Goes to the Merits, Not to Whether Plaintiffs Have a Private Right of Action.....	37
VI. Defendant’s Notices Violate Plaintiffs’ Rights to Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment and Federal Law. ....	38
A. Defendant’s Notices Violate Constitutional Due Process Requirements. ....	38
B. Defendant’s Notices Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to Due Process Under the FNA.....	43
C. The Notice Requirements in the District Court’s Injunction Are Not an Abuse of Discretion. ....	44
VII. Defendant Is Denying Food Assistance To Individuals Who Are Eligible For Assistance, In Violation of 7 U.S.C. §2014(a). ....	46
A. Food Assistance Eligibility Is Determined by Federal Law and the Defendant May Not Impose Additional Criteria.....	46

B. Michigan Disqualifies Individuals Based Solely On the Existence of an Outstanding Warrant Even Though a Warrant Alone Does Not Suffice Under Federal Law. ....47

    1. Michigan Eligibility Criteria for Food Assistance. ....47

    2. Federal Eligibility Criteria for Food Assistance. ....48

C. The Current and Proposed Regulations Interpreting §2015(k) Make Clear that the Mere Existence of a Felony Warrant is Not Enough.....50

    1. The Legislative and Regulatory History In No Way Suggests That 2015(k) is Without Effect Until the USDA Updates Its Regulations. ....51

    2. The Proposed Regulations Seek to Ensure that Only Individuals Who Are Actually Fleeing and Actively Sought by Law Enforcement Are Disqualified. 55

D. The District Court Correctly Looked to Caselaw Construing Almost Identical Provisions in the Social Security Act. ....57

VIII. This Court Has Equitable Power to Enjoin the State Law and Policies that are Preempted by the FNA.....59

    A. This Court Need Not Reach Count IV. ....59

    B. *Armstrong* Does Not Prevent the Courts from Using Their Equitable Powers to Enforce the FNA’s Express Preemption Provisions and the Limits of §2015(k). ....60

IX. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Striking Evidence Defendant Proffered After Judgement. ....61

X. Strict Compliance With Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) May Be Waived.....62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....66

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Ohio Found. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Am. Copper &amp; Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Prods.</i> , 757 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	36
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	34
<i>Blakely v. Commissioner</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 910 (W.D. Mich. 2004) .....	58
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	16, 29
<i>Boatman v. Hammons</i> , 164 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Building Trades Employers’ Educational Assn.</i> , 311 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>Cambero v. Commissioner</i> , 1:06-cv-00551 (W.D. Mich. Sep. 10, 2007) .....	58
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 24 (1978) .....	27
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections</i> , 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	54
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	19
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	26
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 US. 326 (1980) .....	26
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1204 (2012) .....	60
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	65
<i>First-Citizens Bank &amp; Trust v. Camp</i> , 432 F.2d 481 (4th Cir. 1970).....	63
<i>Fowlkes v. Adamec</i> , 432 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	58
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Serv., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	18
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	33, 34
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	25
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	16, 29, 30, 31
<i>Gonzalez v. Pingree</i> , 821 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Haskins v. Stanton</i> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	64
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	21

<i>Howard v. Bayes</i> , 457 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Hull v. Barnhart</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Or. 2004).....	58
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	21
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	39
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of Am. v. Aguirre</i> , 410 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2005).....	61
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus</i> , 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18, 44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Lynch v. Lyng</i> , 872 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1989).....	54, 64
<i>M.K.B. v. Eggleston</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	37
<i>Martinez v. Astrue</i> , No. 08-CV-4735 CW (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	59
<i>Mayo v. Lakeland Highlands Canning Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 310 (1940).....	62
<i>MCI Telecommunication Corp. v. Bell Atlantic Pennsylvania</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. Strand</i> , 305 F. 3d 580 (6th Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	38
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	38
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	54
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	54
<i>Olson v. Brown</i> , 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Ortiz v. Eichler</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1046 (D. Del. 1985).....	41
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 35 F.Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	64
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)...	36
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp. II v. CAFCOMP Systems, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997).....	62
<i>Smith v. Babcock</i> , 19 F.3d 25 (6th Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>Sommer v. Davis</i> , 317 F.3d 686, 691 (6th Cir. 2003).....	62
<i>Traverse Bay Intermediate Sch. Dist. v. Mich Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 615 F. 3d 622 (6th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	23

*United States v. Alexander*, 938 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1991).....53  
*United States v. Douglas*, 634 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2011) .....49  
*Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott*, 478 U.S. 788 (1986) .....24  
*Urbain v. Knapp Brothers Manufacturing Co.*, 217 F.2d 810 (6th Cir. 1954) .....62  
*Victorian v. Miller*, 813 F.2d 718 (5th Cir. 1987) .....37  
*Walton v Hammons*, 192 F3d 590 (6th Cir. 1999).....55  
*Warren v. City of Athens, Ohio*, 411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005) .....64  
*Westside Mothers v. Olszewski*, 368 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 2005) .....33  
*Westside Mothers v. Olszewski*, 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 33, 34  
*Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n*, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....34  
*Williston v. Eggleston*, 379 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....37  
*Wright v. City of Roanoke*, 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....36  
*Wylie v. Kitchin*, 589 F.Supp. 505 (N.D.N.Y. 1984).....64

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. §1331 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. §1343 ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. §1382(e)(4).....57  
 42 U.S.C. §1382(e)(4)(A) ..... 58  
 42 U.S.C. §1382(e)(4)(A)(i) ..... 57  
 42 U.S.C. §1396a(10) ..... 33  
 42 U.S.C. §1396a(8) ..... 33  
 42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(3)..... 33  
 42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... passim  
 7 U.S.C. §2014(a) ..... passim  
 7 U.S.C. §2014(b) ..... passim  
 7 U.S.C. §2015 ..... 31  
 7 U.S.C. §2015(e)(5).....46  
 7 U.S.C. §2015(k) ..... 4  
 7 U.S.C. §2015(k)(1)(A) ..... 48  
 7 U.S.C. §2015(k)(2).....49  
 7 U.S.C. §2015(k)(2)(B) ..... 51  
 7 U.S.C. §2020(a)(3)(B)(ii) ..... 37  
 7 U.S.C. §2020(d) ..... 31



7 U.S.C. §2020(e)(10).....3, 16  
 7 U.S.C. §2020(e)(5).....4  
 7 U.S.C. §2020(g) .....36  
 7 U.S.C. §2023(b) .....37  
 M.C.L.A. §400.10b(1) ..... 5, 28, 47  
 M.C.L.A. §400.10c(2).....6  
 PRWORA, Pub. L. No. 104-193 §202 .....57  
 PRWORA, Pub. L. No. 104-193 §821 .....50

**Other Authorities**

76 Fed. Reg. 51907 .....55  
 76 Fed. Reg. 51908 .....52  
 Bridges Administrative Manual 811 .....42  
 Bridges Eligibility Manual 204..... 5, 6, 40, 41  
 H. Conf. Rep. No. 104-725 .....50  
 H. Rep. No. 104-651 .....50  
 National Senior Citizens Law Center, *Advocates’ Guide: Understanding the  
 Martinez Settlement* (Sept. 2010) .....59  
 Pub. L. No. 110-246 §§4112, 4407, 122 Stat. 1651, H. Conf. Rep. No. 110-627 ..51

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....62

**Treatises**

*Newberg on Class Actions* §2.13 (5th ed. 2013) .....25

**Regulations**

7 C.F.R. §272.1(c)(1)(vii) .....51  
 7 C.F.R. §273.10(g) .....43  
 7 C.F.R. §273.10(g)(ii)..... 32, 43  
 7 C.F.R. §273.11(n) ..... 50, 53, 55, 56  
 7 C.F.R. §273.13(a).....32  
 7 C.F.R. §273.13(a)(2) .....43

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Amend. 14, cl.1 .....38
